
Regional Cooperative Forest Fire Prevention (CFFP) Coordinators 

 
 

REGION 1 
 
Cathy Scofield (cscofield@fs.fed.us) 
USDA Forest Service 
Fire and Aviation Management 
Federal Building 
PO Box 7669 
Missoula, MT 59807 
Phone:  406-329-3409 
Fax:  406-329-3132 
 
REGION 2 
 
Karen Bergethon (kbergethon@fs.fed.us)  
Fire Protection Specialist 
USDA Forest Service, Rocky Mountain 
Region 
2840 Kachina Drive 
Pueblo, CO  81008 
Phone:  719-553-1637 
Fax:  719-553-1440 
Cell:  303-882-6934 
 
Sheryl Page (slpage@fs.fed.us) 
Fire Protection Specialist 
USDA Forest Service, Rocky Mountain 
Region 
2840 Kachina Drive 
Pueblo, CO  81008 
Phone:   719-553-1638 
 
Scott Woods 
(scotwood@lamar.colostate.edu) 
Wildfire Mitigation Coordinator 
Colorado State Forest Service 
9769 W. 119th Drive, Suite G 
Broomfield, CO 80021 
Phone:  303-404-9057 
Fax:  303-465-9048 
 
REGION 3 
 
Mike Baca (mbaca01@fs.fed.us) 
Regional Fire Prevention and Wildland 
Interface Specialist 
333 Broadway Blvd NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
Phone:  505-842-3804 
Fax:  505-842-3806 

REGION 4 
 
Jeannette Hartog (jhartog@fs.fed.us) 
USDA Forest Service 
Intermountain Region/FAA 
324 25th Street 
Ogden, Utah 84401 
Phone:  801-625-5245 
Fax:  801-625-5594 
Cell phone:  801-540-4882 
 
REGION 5 
 
Mary Loan (mloan@fs.fed.us) 
has taken a job with BLM 
USDA Forest Service 
Inyo National Forest 
White Mountain Ranger District 
798 N. Main Street 
Bishop, CA 93514 
Phone: 760-873-2580 
Fax: 760-873-2563 
760-937-0053 cell 
 
REGION 6 
 
Dewey Tate (dtate@fs.fed.us) 
USDA Forest Service 
Fire and Aviation Management 
333 SW 1st Ave 
PO. Box 3623 
Portland, OR 97208 
Phone:  503-808-2368 
Fax:  503-808-6799 
 
Jeree Mills (jlmills@fs.fed.us) 
USDA Forest Service 
16400 Champion Way 
Sandy, OR 9705 
Phone: 503-668-1664 
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REGION 8 
 
Gwen Beavans (gbeavans@fs.fed.us) 
Interpretive and Education Specialist 
Francis Marion & Sumter National Forests 
3557 Whitmire Hwy. 
Union, SC  29379 
Work: 864/427-9858 
Fax: 864/427-3529 
Cell phone: 404-561-2643 
 
REGION 9 
 
Patti Hirami (phirami@fs.fed.us) 
Fire Director, AFM 
USDA Forest Service 
626 E. Wisconsin Ave, Suite 700 
Milwaukee, WI  53202 
Phone: 414-297-1280 
 
Bill Reynolds (wgreynolds@fs.fed.us) 
Fire Operations Safety, Training and 
Prevention Officer 
USDA Forest Service 
3005 Pine Island Lake 
Eagle River, WI 54521 
Phone:  715-477-0828 
Fax:  715-477 2241 
Cell:  715 490 3817 
 
NORTHEASTERN AREA 
 
Maureen Brooks (mtbrooks@fs.fed.us) 
Staff Specialist: Community Fire Planning, 
Prevention, WUI & Firewise 
USDA Forest Service, Northeastern Area 
S&PF 
Fire and Aviation Management 
11 Campus Blvd., Suite 200 
Newtown Square, PA 19073 
Phone:  610-557-4146 
Fax:  610-557-4154 
Cell:  610-742-7614 
 
 
 
 
 
 

USFS WASHINGTON OFFICE  
 
Helene Cleveland (hcleveland@fs.fed.us) 
Fire Prevention Program Manager 
USDA Forest Service 
Attn. Fire and Aviation Management 
Stop Code:  1107 
1400 Independence Avenue, S.W. 
Washington, DC  20090-1107 
Phone:  202-205-1503 
Fax:  202-205-1272 
 
Iris Velez (ivelez@fs.fed.us) 
National Symbols Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service 
Attn:  Conservation Education 
Stop Code:  1147 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC  20250-1147 
Phone:  202-205-0991 
Fax:  202-690-5658 
 
NATIONAL SYMBOLS CACHE 
 
Bob Behrner (rbehrner@fs.fed.us) 
Fire Cache Manager 
Minnesota Interagency Fire Center (MIFC) 
402 11th Street, SE 
Grand Rapids, MN 55744 
Phone:  218-327-4578 
Fax:  218-327-4581 
 
Deb Bruyere (dbruyere@fs.fed.us) 
Minnesota Interagency Fire Center (MIFC) 
402 11th Street, SE 
Grand Rapids, MN 55744 
Phone:  218-327-4282 
Fax: 218-327-4581 
 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
 
John Owens (John_Owens@nifc.blm.gov) 
BLM-NIFC 
3833 S. Development Ave. 
Boise, ID 83705-5354 
Phone:  (208) 387-5186 
Fax number:  (208) 387-5179 
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NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
 
Roberta D’Amico 
(roberta_d’amico@nps.gov) 
National Park Service - NIFC 
3833 S. Development Ave. 
Boise, ID  83705 
Work phone number:  (208) 387-5239 
Fax number:  (208) 387-5250 
 
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
 
Sam Scranton (sam_scranton@nifc.gov) 
BIA-NIFC 
3833 S. Development Ave 
Boise, ID 83705 
208-387-5794 (office) 
208-433-6543 (fax) 
 
US FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
 
Michael Smith (Michael_Smith@fws.gov) 
Assistant Fire Operations Specialist 
3833 S. Development Ave. 
Boise, ID 83705 
Phone: 208-387-5831 
Fax: 208-387-5668 
 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE 
FORESTERS 
Joan O'Hara Wehner  
(jwehner@stateforesters.org) 
Business Manager 
National Association of State Foresters 
444 North Capitol Street, NW Suite 540 
Washington, DC 20001 
Phone: 202-624-5415 
Fax: 202-624-5407 
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